

No. S262634

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ROBERT ZOLLY, RAY MCFADDEN, AND STEPHEN CLAYTON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND,

Defendant-Respondent.

After a Published Opinion From the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division One, Case No. A154986,
Alameda County Superior Court Case No. RG16821376

**APPLICATION OF THE LEGISLATURE
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT CITY OF OAKLAND;
PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

*Robin B. Johansen, State Bar No. 79084
Thomas A. Willis, State Bar No. 160989
Margaret R. Prinzing, State Bar No. 209482
OLSON REMCHO, LLP
1901 Harrison Street, Suite 1550
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 346-6200
Fax: (510) 574-7061
Email: rjohansen@olsonremcho.com

Attorneys for Proposed Amicus Curiae
Legislature of the State of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	5
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	5
REASONS WHY THE REQUEST SHOULD BE GRANTED	6
[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	9
INTRODUCTION	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENTS CONTRADICT THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF PROPOSITION 26	11
A. Neither Set Of Plaintiffs Has Been Able To Settle On A Workable Interpretation Of Proposition 26	13
B. The Court Of Appeal Failed To Adhere To The Plain Meaning Of Proposition 26’s Text	15
C. Plaintiffs’ New Construction Is Equally Flawed	19
D. Summary Of Plain Text Analysis	23
II. PLAINTIFFS’ INTERPRETATION OF PROPOSITION 26 WOULD HAVE CONSEQUENCES THE VOTERS NEVER INTENDED	24
CONCLUSION	28
BRIEF FORMAT CERTIFICATION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Brodie v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Board</i>	24
(2007) 40 Cal.4th 1313	
<i>California Building Industry Association v. State Water Resources Control Board</i>	10
(2018) 4 Cal.5th 1032	
<i>California Farm Bureau Federation v. State Water Resources Control Board</i>	17
(2011) 51 Cal.4th 421	
<i>Citizens for Fair REU Rates v. City of Redding</i>	10
(2018) 6 Cal.5th 1	
<i>Hodges v. Superior Court</i>	24, 25
(1999) 21 Cal.4th 109	
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association v. Bay Area Toll Authority</i>	15, 16
(2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 435	
<i>Jacks v. City of Santa Barbara</i>	6, 9, 19, 23
(2017) 3 Cal.5th 248	
<i>McCarther v. Pacific Telesis Group</i>	16, 18
(2010) 48 Cal.4th 104	
<i>Pineda v. Williams-Sonoma Stores, Inc.</i>	20
(2011) 51 Cal.4th 524	
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i>	16, 19, 23
(2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016	
<i>Templo v. State of California</i>	17
(2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 730	
<i>Western States Newspapers, Inc. v. Gehringer</i>	21
(1962) 203 Cal.App.2d 793	
<i>Zolly v. City of Oakland</i>	13, 17, 18
(2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 73	

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION:

Article II	
§ 11	22
§ 19	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (Continued) Page(s)

Article XIII A
 § 3*passim*

Article XIII C
 § 1*passim*

Article XIII D 13

CALIFORNIA STATUTES:

Government Code
 § 11011..... 27

MISCELLANEOUS:

Ballot Pamphlet, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 2, 2010) rebuttal to argument
 against Prop. 26, p. 61 18

Ballot Pamphlet, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 2, 2010) argument in favor of
 Prop. 26, p. 60 18

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.512 6
